This Area For Office Use Only

Land Use Permit CourvibNo. — Iri¥or— /)

Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department 2 50 26 4 Appligatiop, Date
127 East Oak Street - - ;!QE ! E
Juneau, W1 53039-1329

(920) 386-3700 x2 or landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
www.co.dodge.wi.gov

Permit Expiration Date Sanitary Permit
asmo—

PermiT APPLICATION FEE: $50 plus $2 per $1,000 cost of the project (Payable to: Dodge County) CITY OF JUNEAU ($25 or After the Fact/$50)
Note: After the fact (i.e., Applying for permit afler construction has already started) application fee: $100 plus $4 per $1,000 cost of preject

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES PROPERTY INFORMATION
Applicant’/Agent/Contractor (If Contractor: Please Include State Certification No.) Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
Brian R Svatos 016-0915-2544-004
Street Address Town T N|R E
1304 Hutson Drive Emmet
City « State » Zip Code 1/4 1/4 Section Acreage Lot (Block)
Watertown WI, 53098 13. 09/
Property Owner _E.Same as applicant || Subdivision or CSM (Volume/Page/Lot)
Street Address Address Of Property (DO NOT include City/State/Zip Code)

City » State = Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? +No [ Yes

Is property located within a sanitary district/accessible to public sewer? M No OYes

CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY
# Vacant Land [ Single-Family Residential 0 Same As Current Use (No Change)
O Working Farm 01 Two-Family 0 Multi-Family O Single-Family Residential O Two-Family O Multi-Family
O Business * Industrial * Commercial = (Use other below to describe) O Business * Industrial « Commercial * (Use other below to describe)

Other Aa ‘ené g».icA £0 FArmer. Other 7@ Le: /A _§'_/1gA Jga.ra.;e..

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
Building plans are required for new/replacement Homes)***
& New STRUCTURE/CONSTRUCTION [ REPLACEMENT OF ExisTing 1 ADDITION TO AN EXISTING

***(

O Pool O Porch [ Driveway 0O Field Tile Installation

J Deck O Fence O Boathouse O Pond (Less than 2 acres in size)

O Patio O Riprap [0 Attached Garage O Sign (Complete additional project information below)

$HRShed 0 Gazebo B¥ Detached Garage 0§ Barn (Complete additional project information below)

O Home [ Sidewalk 0O Ag Ditch Cleanout O Home Addition (Complete additional project information below)

O Filling, Grading, Ditching, Dredging, Lagooning, and/or Excavating- Contact this office for assistance with determining type of permit needed
Other

Width Y0 FT Additional Project Information

Length é‘) £t Home Addition:  Total number of bedrooms? Before ____ After_

Total Area A 7’0 % Barn Information; Wil it house any animals? If yes, complete Animal Units Worksheet.
Total Stories / Sian Information: O Single-Sided [ Double-Sided

Height (To roof peak) K0 ‘ 0O Located On-Premise O Located Off-Premise

OWall OGround O Directional Other

Estimated Cost (wiLabor) $_8G @O0 Will it be lighted and/or have moving/flashing parts? No [IJ Yes

¢ ¢ & CLEARLY MARK/FLAG/STAKE-OUT THE CORNERS OF YOUR PROJECT & PROPERTY LINES ¢ ¢ ¢

DNR NOTICE: You are respensible for complying with State and Federal laws concerning construction on or near wetlands, lakes and streams. Wetlands that are not associated with
open water can be difficult o identify. Failure to comply may result in removal or modification of construction that violates the law or other penalties or costs. For more information,
visit the Department of Natural Resources Wetlands Identification Web Page (www.dnr.state.wi.us) or contact a Department of Natural Resources Service Center.

End Of Page 1

Application Continued On Page 2=>



PAGE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: Your County Land Use Permit will be withheld and will not be processed without the completion and submittal i
worksheet(s) to this office for departmental review and approval. Worksheets can be found at ) S TSI
hitp:/iwww.co.dodge.wi.qov/government/departments-e-m/land-resources-and-parks/zoning-permits-and-ordinance/land-use-permit

Is your project located within 1000 feet of a lake, pond or flowage, within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (ed i
waterway stream or creek or within a wetland or a floodplain? If you are uncertain, please conrtht tghis office for e(:ssic:;ao:ct:.e water) of a navigable

O YES = Go to question 1.
7 NO = Go to question 4.

1. Does your project involve construction, reconstruction, expansion, replacement or relocation of any impervious surfaces o
descripﬁo?n below) that are located within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of ‘;enavigable lake sporrlrg?;;\:::g{?:;er
waterway )

An impervious surface is defined as an area that releases as runoff all or a majority of the precipitation that falls on i ing ™ »
considered “impervious” under this Ordinance: (building) rooftops; concmre/b!ackr!gp/grausa dn'x.iways and park:‘:?g ;!bdzz:fg?;gzgfk?ﬁaws are
covered/uncovered decks; patio surfaces constructed with pavers/concrete/blacktop/flagstone; private road surfaces not Spécfﬁcaﬂy listed in the
Ordinance or any other material and any other surface that is determined by the Land Use Administrator to be impervious. An impervious surf:
excludes frozen soil, public road surfaces and certain private roads that are specifically listed in the Ordinance. ' ace

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No 1 (IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA CALCULATION) to this offi i
approval. Go to question 2. — ice for departmental review and

O NO = Go to question 2.

2. Will any part of your project be located less than 35 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of i
flowage or waterway? (NOTE: If your project involves either a boathouse or riprapping — Go tgo ling 3) ) of a navigable lake, pond,

[0 NO = Go to question 3.
O YES = Your project Can NOT BE APPROVED as proposed — Contact this office for assistance. Go to question 3.

3. Will any part of your project be located anywhere between 35-75 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (ed i
pond, flowage or waterway? fy hig rk (edge of the water) of a navigable lake,

O NO = Go to question 4.

0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 2 (MITIGATIONS OPTION CALCULATIONS) to this office f i
approval. Go to question 4. or departmental review and

4. Does your project involve riprapping?
P$NO = Go to question 5.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NoO 3 (RiPRAP PROJECT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to thi i
and approval, Go to question 5. INFORMATION) is office for departmental review

5. Does your projoct involve the installation of field drain tile?
dNO = Go to question 6.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 4 (FIELD DRAIN TILE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to thi i
and approval. Go to question 6. is office for departmental review

6. Does your project involve cleaning-out, dredging, relocating and/or the construction of an agricultural drainage ditch?
WANO = Go to question 7.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 5 (AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE DITCH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for

departmental review and approval. Go to question 8.

7. Does your project involve the filling, grading or disturbing of more than 2000 square feet of land?
% NO = Go to question 8.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit Worksheet No. 6 (Eresion Control Supplemental Information) i i
A e Tl on) to this office for departmental review

8. Does your project involve the construction or reconstruction of a pond less than 2 acres in size?
® NO = Go to question 9.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 7 (POND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) i
review and approval. Go to question S. IS eegfonderermentsl

9. Does your project involve any filling, grading, dredging, or excavating and/or the construction of a pond ithi
floodplain and/or navigable waterwa,y? pond 2 2 acres within a (mapped) wetland,

#NO = Sign and date application below.

O YES = A County ConpiTionaL Use PERMIT (CUP) may [also] be needed. Contact this office for assistance di
Sign and date application below. rEe g CHR process.

CERTIFICATE & CONTACT INFORMATION

1, the undersigned, hereby apply for a Land Use Permit and certify that all the information both above and attached is true and correct 1o the best of

will be done In accordance wilh the Dodge County Land Use Ordinance and with all other applicable laws and regulations. | hereby aulhorize membn;r:;ot:':g%%g;aégm tl?:; ﬁjcll v;m‘k performed
Parks Department to enter the above-described property for the purpose of conducting an onsite code inspection(s) and to obtain Information pertinent to my application request. F esources and
also affirm that | have read and understand the DNR notice regarding construction on or near wetlands, lakes or sireams. requesk:Furthermare, |

Contact Person (Print) ﬁr:’an :VW.‘ Daytime Contact Phone ( 2& o ) 2&5 — /6 5—/ or Email: S_Vé,_‘!gs 924@6!"&;/- C.opn

&gnalur&M Date 3/?//‘?5 Callforpickup [ No 0 Yes




SITE PLAN (SKETCH)

|

] See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

THis AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

BOA ID No. BOA Appeal Dats | BOA P/H Date BOA Decision Dale | BOA Decision
J Approved [0 Approved w/Conditions  [1 Denied
Notesﬁtlpulaﬂons:

V/ /’M&(%ﬁ / STPRET AE

P A /)

FLapprovet K Denied

Land Resoym‘“’m_ﬂ Department

Date

Y205

Please use only blue or black ink to complete the application and site plan (sketch) — DO NOT USE PENCIL




DoODGE COUNTY INSPECTION SHEET

Property Owner
Peny BRIAN SVATOS ESRING, 2025-0264
Site Address PIN
VACANT 016-0915-2544-004
Project SHED
ZGNING ANIMAL | County Jurisdiction
. UNITS Land Use Code; [ Shoreland; O Wetland; O Floodplain; O Hwy Setback: LI Airport; O Sanitary;
— O Stormwater Management; O Erosion Control; (I After the Fact
ROAD/HIGHWAY (1) ROAD/HIGHWAY (2) SETBACKS/ HEIGHT LOT COVERAGE AREA IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
AR
O Town O Town Front (1) e Pyt O Riparian Lot =
g Count O County Zoning District: R
= Ugl;lgt;te SlTsie Front (2) o ) 4 O Non-riparian Lot
b coverage allowe O Highly D
St o bl Side (1) ghly Developed Shoreland
ROW__ 033 ROW__ {O33 Side(2) — | Existing gxir?ting Emp.ﬂ)
urface (sq. ft.
ROW Setback ROW Setback Al — | Ga.ft) — | Finalim !
027 O42 067 0O200 O27 0O42 067 0O200 OHWM Proposed Surface%rea
Centerline Setback Centerline Setback Structure — | sqft) (sq. ft.)
Ooeo0 O75 0100 Osc Ov75 0O100 Structure
O Other O Other Septic Tank Total lot Lot Size
Septic Field coverage (sq. ft)
. — — area (sq. ft.) f———
Height
% Lot % Imp. Surface
6 Lof area
Coverage

Is the “use” in compliance with the applicable Ordinances? O Yesﬂ: O N/A
Do any Ordinance exemptions apply? O Yes @ No Sections:
Are other permits or approvals required? O No O Yes:
O CUP 0O Rezoning ,E'Variance 0 POWTS Review O POWTS Reconnection O State Plan Approvals [ Stormwater Management Plans
O Erosion Control Plans O Lot Restrictions O Other

O See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

e /”VW h/é/é o7 2 B E —
S/ A

-/

O Violation El Terry Ochs [ Bryce Johnsgn-fTAndy O'Brion Date

m] pliant —
oncompliant CHIECmBISES 2,7-—"‘5 E ; 7/2‘2/23

O Reinspection Needed




Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

DODGE COUNTY 127 East Oak Street e Juneau, WI 53039
WISCONSIN PHONE: (920) 386-3700 « EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

April 22, 2025

BRIAN R SVATOS & JAMIE L SVATOS
1304 HUTSON DR
WATERTOWN WI 53098

RE: Permit Denial Notification - County ID# 2025-0264
PIN# 016-0915-2544-004

Location: Lot 1, CSM 7928, Part of the SE % of the SEY4, Section 25, Town of Emmet, Dodge County, Wisconsin
at the intersection of County Road R and Wren Road.

Dear Applicant:

Your application for a permit to construct a shed on the property described above is hereby denied for failure
to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:

5.2.2 Time of Establishment for accessory structures
In accord with Section 6.3.2 of this Code, no accessory structure shall be established and no accessory
structure shall be allowed on a subject parcel until all required permits and approvals for the principal
use or activity have been obtained and the principal structure is under construction or has been
established.

Your variance application has been received and will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment
for a future public hearing.

Sincerely,

Andy O’Brion
Senior Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3702



DobGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES % 'TEis AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY T
! AND PARKS DEPARTMENT Activity N .
\ sonce . 127 E. Oak Street » Juneau, Wi 53039 ctivity No. Issue Date:

oy AL lahdrosourcas oo darice i 250265
n - . IApplication Date: Receipt #;
Variance Application L4-3- l@&m

Appllcatmn Fee: $450 Aﬂer the Fact Application Fee: 5900)

~_ Names and Mailing Addresses =~ | __ Property Description.
Applicant (Agent) Parcel Identlfcatlon Number (PIN)
Brian R Svatos 016-0915-2544-004
Street Address Town
1304 Hutson Drive Emmet
City » State e Zip Code Yo Ya Section T N |R E
Watertown WI 53098
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision or CSM #
Street Address Site Address
City « State e Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? [JYes [ No

Present property use:

A2

List any prior variances that have been granted or denied for this property:

N/A

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:

N/A

List the terms of the Land Use Code fgr which.you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements):
Table 3.5-1 Use Table 5.3, i

Miscellanaous Uses:

| General:

| 11, Accessory Structures

Variance Requested:

To build a shed/garage type structure without a primary residence on the parcel.

“Address the following vatiance criteria.described in the application materials. (Attach additional sheets If necessary):

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?
Purchased land and originally verbally approvel by town of Eramet for shed/garage to be built without primary residence.

Zoning was then transferred to Dodge County and is now not acceptable use of the land. I would not have purchased the

land if T could not build a garage/shed without primary residence. See below for more info under denial of variance paragraph.




What unique features of this property prevent you from complying with the terms of the Land Use Code?

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarily burdensome? Why?
Yes, When in the process of purchasing this land I had asked the town of Emmet in a meeting if I could build a shed/garage type
structure on the land without a home. They verbally gave the approval. However, I was un-aware that Emmet was not going to
be in charge of the approvals as Dodge County was in the middle of taking over the zoning. Once I completed the purchase [
then found out it is now Dodge County is in charge of Zoning. If I had knowing I would have met with Dodge county before
purchasing this land. Now, I have purchased the land and I am told I can not build a shed/garage on the property without
having a primary residence. I would not have purchased this land if I could not build a structure on this.

How would the interest of the public or neighbors be affected by granting or denying this variance?
I don't believe it would affect anything as this structure is hundreds of feet away from any near bye structure.

The structure will be on a dead end road (WREN RD)

R o B T e S RI CERTTIFICATE s B e e e e e

| hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described
property for purposes of obtaining information pertinent to my application/appeal/variance request.

Signature of owner or authorized agent: Date: 03/18/25

—
Daytime Contact Number (920 ) 988 - 1651

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

* Al applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or ali
dimensions given, such as:
Location and dimensions of the project
Location and dimensioins of existing structures

L]

N 1]

. 1]

- _ ' Addilion 4

= 7 H :
L)

Dimensions of the property
! Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
] Streams
L North arrow
g‘ . . Owner’'s name
3 £
l b / Distances must be shown from the project to:
? e Lot lines
/ ?7 g ¢ Road right-of-ways & centerline
{ Seplic Fleld K £ *  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
2 (O.H.W.M)
e  Septic & holding tanks
e Soil absorption systems
Lot-Width °

. Nearby structures (within 50 feet)

- = o= Sl O

See fext figde




DODGE CDO. CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP
UNPLATTED LANDS BEING PART OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION
25, T9N, R15E, TOWN OF EMMET, DODGE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.
BEARINGS BASED ON GRID NORTH OF THE
WISCONSIN COUNTY COORDINATE SYSTEM,
DODGE COUNTY ZONE NAD 83 (91) AND
REFERENCED TO THE EAST LINE OF THE
SE 1/4 OF SEC. 25-9-15 PUBLISHED BY
DODGE COUNTY AS NOO'55'05"W.

CENTER OF N. LINE OF S.E. 1/4 SEC 25-9-15
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BERNTSEN ALUM. DODGE CO. SHINER FND,
MON. FND.
LEGEND

BRIAN AND JAMIE SVATOS

1304 HUTSON DRIVE
WATERTOWN,WI 53098

SECTION CORNER MONUMENT
FOUND 3/4 REBAR" OR NOTED
FOUND 1" IRON PIPE OR NOTED
SET 0.75" O.D. X 18" REBAR

WEIGHING 1.502 LBS/FT.
SQOIL BORE
DRIVEWAY LOCATION

REV: 9/17/2024
REV: 8/30/2024

’Og @ O0om

LAND SURVEYING 8 LAND PLANNING
111 W, 2ND STREET
OCONOMOWOG, WI 53066
WWW.LANDTECHW!.COM
(262) 367-7599

. JOB# 24163 paTED B/16,/2024
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY MATTHEW T. 0'ROURKE, S-2771 SHEET 1 OF 3



To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to request approval for a variance application related to the parcel of land |
recently acquired. Attached is a copy of the certified survey map, which indicates the
parcel that was split off last year specifically for the purpose of selling it to me. |
personally financed the entire process of having this land divided.

On the map, | have marked an approximate area where | intend to build a garage/shed.
While | do not have specific plans for the size and exact location at this time, as it will
depend on my budget, the shed could range from a small two-car garage to a structure as
large as 40 x 60 feet. The primary purpose of this letter and application is to secure
permission to build in the future.

I have discussed this matter with the Town of Emmets Chairman, Steve Faltersack, who
verbally approved the plan and recalls our initial meeting regarding the division of this
parcel. Unfortunately, this approval is not documented in the meeting minutes. However, |
can include a letter | initially provided, outlining my intentions for purchasing this land if it
would help. The original owner of the land and her son were also present at the meeting
and can testify that this discussion took place.

| kindly request your consideration in approving this variance application. The matter fell
through the cracks due to a transfer of authority from Emmet to Dodge County.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

Brian R. Svatos
920-988-1651
[Svatos922@gmail.com



Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, W1 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

April 8, 2025

BRIAN R SVATOS & JAMIE L SVATOS
1304 HUTSON DR
WATERTOWN WI 53098

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Variance Application: #2025-0265

Property location: Lot 1, CSM 7928, Being Part of the SE1/4, SE1/4 SEC 25, Town of Emmet.
PIN # 016-0915-2544-004

Dear BRIAN R SVATOS & JAMIE L SVATOS,

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance
application to request a variance to the terms of the accessory structure provisions of the Dodge
County Land Use Code to allow an accessory structure to be constructed on a lot that does not
have a principal use and principal structure established or permitted and thus prohibited by the
code.

On April 8, 2025, the Department has determined that your Variance application is complete.
This application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a
public hearing on Thursday, May 15, 2025 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 11) of the Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You and other
interested parties may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney. If you or
your agent can not attend the hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department
to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on May 8,
2025 to review the site and the proposed land division. Your attendance during the on-site visit is
not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Andy O’Brion

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3702

Dodge County Land Resources and Parks



mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

Land Resources and Parks Department
Staff Report

County Variance Application No. 2025-0265

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2025-0264
Filing Date: 4/3/2025

Hearing Date: 5/15/2025

Owner/Applicant:

BRIAN R SVATOS & JAMIE L SVATOS
1304 HUTSON DR

WATERTOWN WI 53098

Location

PIN#: 016-0915-2544-004

Property location: Lot 1, CSM 7928, Part of the SE % of the SE%, Section 25, Town of Emmet, Dodge County,
Wisconsin at the intersection of County Road R and Wren Road.

County Jurisdiction
The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Emmet has adopted the County’s Land Use Code.

Review Criteria

Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and
the approval criteria for the variance process. The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

Appellants Request

An application for variance requests was submitted by the applicant on April 3, 2025 for a request to the terms of
the accessory structure provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow construction of an accessory
structure on a lot that does not have a principal use and principal structure that has been established or
permitted and thus prohibited by the code. This request is a variance to Subsection 5.2.2 of the Dodge County
Land Use Code.

Features

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal
are as follows:

The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Emmet has adopted the County’s Land Use Code.
The property is located within the A-2 General Agricultural zoning district;

The property is presently being used for agricultural use.

The physical features of this 13.09 acre lot includes varied sloping topography with slopes ranging from 13-17%
near Wren Road and 2-4% on the remaining westerly 2/3 of the lot.

The general character of the surrounding land use consists agriculture uses and associated residences.
The Town of Emmet adopted County Zoning July 26, 2024.

This parcel was created via Certified Survey Map on September 24, 2024.



The Warranty Deed in which finalized the Svatos’ purchasing the property was recorded on January 21, 2025. This
Deed was given in fulfilment of a Land Contract dated November 21, 2024.

On April 3, 2025 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the applicant in order they be allowed
to construct a shed on the northern portion of the property.

This Land Use Permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason:

Subsection 5.2.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code states: In accord with Section 6.3.2 of this Code, no
accessory structure shall be established and no accessory structure shall be allowed on a subject parcel until all
required permits and approvals for the principal use or activity have been obtained and the principal structure is
under construction or has been established.

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 5.2.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code.
Town Recommendation:

[] Approve;
¢ Conditions:

[ ] Deny:

[_] No Recommendation
[] No response from Town — 30-days elapsed:;

Purpose Statement

Section 5.2.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code prohibits accessory uses to be established and no
accessory structures shall be allowed on a parcel until a principal use is established. The purpose of
establishing a primary use before permitting an accessory use is to ensure that the fundamental character and
intent of the zoning district is maintained. In the case of the A-2 General Agricultural district, Single Family
Residential Use is an allowed primary use. This primary use must be established first to ensure that accessory
uses, such as garages or sheds, are secondary and complementary to the rural residential character of the
property. This approach prevents the use of land for purposes that could undermine the intended rural residential
character and density of the area.

Staff Advisory:
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment. The Board may or
may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board
only.

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 5.2.2 of the Land Use Code.

The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. If the
Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant a variance, the staff recommends the following conditions of
approval:

1. No human habitation is allowed in the structure unless proper permits are obtained to allow a single family

residence.






LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Hearing No. 1

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of
Adjustment on Thursday, May 15, 2025 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on
the appeal of BRIAN R & JAMIE L SVATOS for a variance to the terms of the accessory structure
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow construction an accessory structure on a
lot that does not have a principal use and principal structure that has been established or
permitted. This request is a variance to Subsection 5.2.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code.

Property location Lot 1, CSM 7928, Part of the SE % of the SEY4, Section 25, Town of Emmet,
Dodge County, Wisconsin at the intersection of County Road R and Wren Road.

A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks
Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, WI 53039
or by e-mail to aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us no later than May 14, 2025.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman
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THIS'AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DODGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT Activity No Expiration Date
127 E OaK STREET  JUNEAU, WI 53039 )

PHONE: (920) 386-3700  Fax: (920) 386-3979 25 0 0 73

E-malL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

MINOR LAND DIVISION
DODGE COUNTY :
W TSFCIEN S LETTER OF INTENT FORM \RTA205 | 111 3300y

Application Fee: $75 (Non-Refundable)

iApplication Date: Receipt #:

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Applicant {Agent) Parcel Identification Number (PIN} 3
Hes>=
Cclewr Cracs Lo )ed e Lo OLL - il - 1124 -009/ 1112 - 009/ oo
Street Address Town d T N R E

PO.Rox 137 Hubbad T /6

City * State « ZipCode /4 Section Acreage of Acreage of
Parent Parcel Proposed Lot(s)

Meanev \\-& Wil $3o50 II

Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision (Name, lot and black) or CSM # (Volume/Page/Lat)

Street Address Site Address Of Praperty (DO NOT Include City/State/ZipCode)

City « State * ZipCode
Is this property connected to public sewer? [Yes O No

CoNTACT PERSON

Name and daytime phone number (include area code) of a person we can contact if we have any questions about your application.

Name j—o\\v\ w kQC‘ ey Daytime Phone ( 31(9 ) 73 0. S)’Z 3

CURRENT PROPERTY UsE | PROPOSED USE

mVacant Property E] Single Family Residential

[ single Family Residential [J buplex (Two-family Residential)

] Duplex (Two-Family Residential) [] Multi-Family Residential

[ Multi-Family Residential . Number of residential units:

. Number of residential units: ﬁAgricuIturaI Use Only — No residential structures

m Active Working Farm Operation [:] Open Space Recreational / Wetlands - No residential structures
[] Recreational / Wetlands / Wooded Parcel l:] Business / Industrial / Commercial Use (Describe Below)
[ Business / Industrial / Commercial Use (Describe Below) [ other (Describe Below)

] other (Describe Below)
pem e R — — = -

A SKETCH PLAN SHOWING THE PROPOSED LAND DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, hereby apply for Minor Land Division approval and certify that all the information both above and attached is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department to enter the above-described property for purposes of obtaining

information pertinent to my request. ce (e \'\ z_q.p &
Contact Person (Print) j;\!\.\ w "\‘t\'-r Daytime Contact Phane (8‘6 ) z 2— SSZS Email: 3 M.‘"‘ ‘ ‘_.ﬂm
Signa[urec)} --Ql-. \JQJ'— Date 2.' 1'1 S

r A
OFFICE USE ONLY.
i
|:| CUP Required (App ) ! D REZONE Required (App ) | |:| Restriction Release Required
_Notes:
10wl )
LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT

APPROVED | DENIED

D | D | Date




D045, SKETCH MAP

INSTRUCTIONS

Length

Sketch the proposed land division in the space provided below or attach a sketch map or aerial photo of the proposed land division to the application. The
sketch map or aerial photo shall be at a scale of 1” = 200’ or other appropriate scale. This sketch map or aerial photo shall include the following
information:

1. North arrow, date and scale;

2. Reference to a section corner or existing lot line;

3. The dimensions of the existing parcel;
3»» 4. Thelocation dnd dimensions of the proposed lot(s); . oo A [ 1 =
“ 8s - iThe locatioh of the eXisting-andl proposedilot lines;+ * .y P e Nk g
" 6. The location and“dimensions of any existing or proposed easements;
7.

divisicn; i
8.  The location and name of existing roads, easements of record, public access to navigable waters and dedicated areas;
9.  The location of existing and proposed driveways;

(An aerial photo of your site may be available through the Dodge County Planning, Development and Parks Department. Please contact our office for
additional information (920) 386-3700)

Width Rear property line OR Edge of water (north arrow)
Y ) e
o al
&
b~
(2
,-//J.'
gy

i TR ‘o iyt W
Srom e - REY i T

The location of any existing buildings, water wells, septic systems, water courses, drainage ditches and other features pertinent to proper - 7
L A B

Any other additional ih_ff)rmation pertinent to this land division; L = P o o

Wbusn

o Right-of-Way Line of Road/Highway o Width

T Center(line) of Road/Highway ¢

Name Of Road/Highway







Dodge County
Land Resources & Parks Departmegj;\

Iy
DODGE COUNTY 127 East Oak Street - Juneau, W1 53039-1329 Y "
WISCONSIN PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979 :‘\}JA\A
. 3 M

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

&

February 12,2025

CLEAR CREEK LAND & CATTLELLC
PO BOX 187
MAYVILLE, Wi 53050

RE: Minor Land Division Letter of Intent #2025-0073

Dear CLEAR CREEK LAND & CATTLELLC:

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has reviewed your request to create a 63.757-acre lot in the NE
% of Section 11, Town of Hubbard and your application is being withheld for the following reason:

On March 26, 2025 the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department received notification that the Town of
Hubbard Granted a Conditional Use Permit and Granted approval of you Minor Land Division Letter of Intent on March 25
2025. '

Per our original withho|d letter dated February 12, 2025. (Please see Attached) staff noted the lot width of the existing
parcel is only 100" in width. This lot width does not meet the requirements of 7.3.7. of the Dodge County Land Use Code:

7.3.7 Width

The minimum ot width for lots not served by public sewer shall be 125 feet of width at the building setb ]
lots served by public sewer, shall be 80 feet of width at the building setback line. J eI Ena T

This portion of the review process has not been completed at the County level. Please see the enclosed Variance
application as required.

No further review of your land division application will be taken by the County until the above approvals have been
obtained.

If you have any guestions, feel free to give me a call.

Terry R.)Ochs

Land Résources and Parks Department

Code Administration

127 E. Oak St., Juneau, WI 53039

Dodge County, W!

Office: 920-386-3370

Websites - Department - Permits and Licenses | Dodge County, WI

& DODGE COUNTY



IV’/L__\ DobGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES © THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ©
AND PARKS DEPARTMENT

| — -
\L@ 127 E. Oak Street » Juneau, Wl 53039 Activity No. Issue Date:

” @ < PHONE: (920) 386-3700 » FAX: (920) 386-3979 25 o 27 i

E-MAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

. . . Application Datg: Receipt#: /
Variance Application S35 g7,
Application Fee: $450 (After the Fact Application Fee: $900)
Names and Mailing Addresses Property Description
Applicant (Agent) Parcel Identification Number (PIN) -
Tolm Wheelor O1L~-1\b-1124 000 ;;;’;_::,,
Street Address Town d
700 Danpen St Apr. 324 Hubberdo
City » State o Zip Code - Va Ya Section T
lt\y)\a»:}vr')-\\-z.:Wl 5323° " )
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision or CSM #
Clewr Creel Lc~«\>‘ o Qv’r"\‘— lo.
Street Address Site Address
P. O, —l?,ox. ! 8 7
City » State  Zip Code Is this property connected to putlic sewer? []Yes JBENo

Mea vitle, WI £1o085C

Present property use:

List any prior variances that have been granted or denied for this property:

N/ A

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:

E=4-4 r-c.c_-lf PI&‘;\?L n-oe‘} Frov\§;e)¢— L’:*:S"\io\q\

List the terms of the Land Use Code for which you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements)

1.3.71 Lo+ WidaW v eq cires 12 Feed

Variance Requested:

To eMew. oo Ceer ‘Pu..‘,\n. Rowdfrenmtoce wo @ retroo

ob [ot. P”‘:‘\ ?kr{)cﬁc_s

Address the following variance ¢riteria described in the application materials, (Attach additional sheets if necessary): |

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?

T s S 1S Can. €XTSAY~ ?srt._u-_‘_, A&M‘of’e& ?rt_or- J o g.__)\o P_‘_"io‘N

O | <€ L5 sj:‘g u\? ! z S £w0+ 4 Q._f’,--..il‘hc—“""‘"‘-—"u




What unique features of this property prevent you from complying with the terms of the Land Use Code?

T V5SS TS cann T % 'Pc_r-f._c_‘ 2 S ermnne + :‘Dq..—.r L\'\LSL

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarily burdensome? Why?

TM rQq,..-.‘. PR (] L X Q'Q.l_+ [°+ \N?é‘»—‘“"\‘& \’\U\MLQSSN“-“.
lOu_PMSaH_.G-.s \--ﬁ-s_\_\$g\ wsed ar oo Ceey S%wce e i1¢+S

Qe AreA T o Sum g e dverse e flecss,

How would the interest of the public or neighbors be affected by granting or denying this variance?

Weuld Wave ro € Clect wrnece it Wes becw ct oo Leed

Tefe T4S & reviVon, A-’\& wi \ \30_ wsed Qcor Q-_ﬁ'fi'f._t...\’-\rd
P Peses cond we ¢\-e-v~3¢ S N Se.
: CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereb_y authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described
property for purposes of obtaining information pertinent to my app[icalioq!appeallvar|ance request.

Daytime Contact Number ( Rlb ()30 -&5523%

Signature of owner or authorized agent.czj =)~ Date: ‘f-ﬂ;z{

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

= All applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

e DN LAKE _
% 4 \ s ,': Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all
3 » T—— _ dimensions given, such as:
® ) T Location and dimensions of the project
e N PR TR 3 4 Location and dimensions of existing structures
N b addton / . A Dimensions of the property
’ : i /? g Jetiands Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
T - Streams
! North arrow
g 1 Owner’s name
- x —7—»
5 5 /s
. / \\\? /c:%" : Distances must be shown from the project to:
? \-‘ 3 s Lot lines
/ ?7? S / / e Road right-of-ways & centerline
Seplic Field "f’ *  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
g (O.HWM)
/ e Septic & holding tanks
e  Soil absorption systems
-— Lot Witth———————» / = e Nearby structures (within 50 feet)




Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, W1 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

April 9, 2025

Applicant:

John Wheeler

200 Dayton Street
Apartment 304
Mayville, W1 53050

Owner:

Clear Creek Land & Cattle Company LLC
PO Box 187

Mayville, W1 53050

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Variance Application: #2025-0271

PIN# 022-1116-1124-000, 022-1116-1112-001, 022-1116-1113-000

Location: NW ¥4, NE %, Section 11, T11N, R16E, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin.

To all involved patrties;

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance
application to allow creation of a 38 acre lot with less than 125 feet of lot width at the building
setback line for a lot not served by public sewer. As proposed, the lot will have 100 feet of lot width
at the building setback line or 25 feet less than required and thus prohibited by the Code. This
application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public
hearing on Thursday, May 15, 2025 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting
Rooms 1H and 1l) of the Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You and other interested
parties may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney. If you or your agent
can not attend the hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department to discuss
your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on May 8,
2025 to review the site and the proposed construction project. Please make sure that the
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal. Your
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

2, .,
==

Andy O’'Brion

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3702

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks
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Land Resources and Parks Department
Staff Report

County Application / Petition # 2025-0271
County Letter of Intent #: 2025-0271
Filing Date: April 4, 2025

Hearing Date: May 15, 2025

Applicant (Agent):
JOHN WHEELER

200 DAYTON STREET
APT 304

MAYVILLE. WI 53050

Owner:

CLEAR CREEK LAND & CATTLELLC
PO BOX 187

MAYVILLE, WI 53050

Location
PIN#: 022-1116-1124-000; 1112 & 1113

Property Location: W1/2 OF NW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 11 EX CSM 1265 IN V9 P93 EX HWY DESC IN V866 P715, the W1/2 OF
SW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 11 and the SE1/4 NW1/4 SEC 11 Town of Hubbard.

County Jurisdiction
The County has land division jurisdiction over this site as the subdivision provisions of the County Land Use Code apply to all

land division in Dodge County except those lands within the incorporated municipalities.

Review Criteria

Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and the approval
criteria for the variance process. The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance application, and following the
public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance based upon the approval criteria of Section
2.3.12.E.

Appellants Request
An application for a County Minor Land Division Letter of Intent was submitted with a request to create an approximate

63.751-acre lot from an existing approximate 286-acre contiguously owned farm tract. The proposed 63.751 acre lot is
intended for agricultural use only..

According to the application, the proposed lots will be 100 feet wide at the building setback line which is an existing
condition, or 25 feet less than the minimum required lot width provisions of the code and therefore prohibited by the code.

This application was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason:
7.3.7 Width

The minimum lot width for lots not served by public sewer shall be 125 feet of width at the building setback line, and,
for lots served by public sewer, shall be 80 feet of width at the building setback line.

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 7.3.7 of the code;



Features
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal are as follows:

The property is located within the Town of Hubbard zoning jurisdiction, and does not fall within the Dodge County zoning
jurisdiction.

e  Staff points out that the Town of Hubbard as recommended approval of the variance.
The property is presently being used for agricultural use.

The physical features of this approximate 63.751 acre lot include moderately sloping topography with slopes ranging from 6-
18%;

The general character of the surrounding land use consists of agricultural and scattered residential;
The proposed lots are not located within the floodplain district.

Designated Archaeological Site: Yes [] No [X]

The property does not include any nonconforming structure / structures / use:

The property has not been subject of a prior appeal / variance.

Purpose Statement
The purpose of the subdivision provisions of the Land Use Code is to regulate and control the division of land in Dodge

County in order to promote the public health, safety, morals, prosperity, aesthetics and general welfare of the County. It is
the specific intent of this subdivision provisions to regulate the division of land so as to obtain the wise use, conservation,
protection, and proper development of the County's soil, water, wetland, woodland, and wildlife resources and attain a
proper adjustment of land use and development to the supporting and sustaining natural resource base.

Staff Advisory:
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment. The Board may or may not consider

the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board only.

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to the lot width requirements of Section 7.3.7 of the code;

It is the staff’s position that the unique shape of the parent parcel lot lines limits the options available to create a code
compliant lot width at this location. It is staff's position that the lot width requirements of the code may be unnecessarily
burdensome in this case. If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant a variance, the staff recommends
the following conditions of approval:

1. A 1-lot certified survey map is submitted and approved for this lot;
2. A highway access permit shall be required for any new or expanded access to State Road 33.






LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Hearing No. 2

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of
Adjustment on Thursday, May 15, 2025 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on
the appeal of CLEAR CREEK LAND & CATTLE LLC for a variance to the terms of the lot width
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow creation of a lot that does not meet the
minimum width. This request is a variance to Subsection 7.3.7 of the Dodge County Land Use
Code.

Property location: W1/2 OF NW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 11 EX CSM 1265 IN V9 P93 EX HWY DESC IN V866 P715,
the W1/2 OF SW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 11 and the SE1/4 NW1/4 SEC 11 Town of Hubbard.

A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks
Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700).

All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard. Written comments may be submitted to
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, W1 53039
or by e-mail to aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us no later than May 14, 2025.

Dodge County Board of Adjustment
By William Nass, Chairman
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